external sources. These assumptions are considered to be Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. There is no reasonable possible change in assumptions in
the Addition Elle banner CGU that would cause the net carrying amount to exceed the estimated recoverable amount.

As at January 30, 2016, the value in use of the Thyme Maternity banner CGU was determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from
the continuing use. Cash flows for fiscal 2017 to fiscal 2019 were projected based on past experience, actual operating results and budget projections,
with a sales growth rate of approximately 3% in fiscal 2017, 5% in fiscal 2018 and fiscal 2019 and a growth rate in perpetuity of nil. Projected cash flows
were discounted using a pre-tax rate of 12.5%. The discount rate was estimated based on a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) which was based on
a risk-free rate, an equity risk premium adjusted for betas of comparable publicly traded companies, an unsystematic risk premium, an after-tax cost of
debt based on corporate bond yields and the capital structure of the Company.

	 9	 INCOME TAX

INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) RECOVERY
The Company’s income tax (expense) recovery is comprised as follows:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED
JANUARY 28, 2017 JANUARY 30, 2016

Current tax recovery
Current period $	 2,263 $	 647
Adjustment in respect of prior years (11) 13
Current tax recovery 2,252 660

Deferred tax (expense) recovery
Deferred tax (expense) recovery prior to adjustments (2,333) 3,263
Unrecognized deferred tax asset – (2,690)
Changes in tax rates (109) 193
Deferred tax (expense) recovery (2,442) 766
Total income tax (expense) recovery $	 (190) $	 1,426

INCOME TAX RECOGNIZED IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEARS ENDED
JANUARY 28, 2017 JANUARY 30, 2016

TAX RECOVERY
BEFORE TAX (EXPENSE) NET OF TAX BEFORE TAX TAX EXPENSE NET OF TAX

Cash flow hedges $	 (10,813) $	 2,889 $	 (7,924) $	 2,052 $	 (564) $	 1,488
Defined benefit plan actuarial

gains (losses) 1,423 (384) 1,039 3,192 (837) 2,355
$	 (9,390) $	 (2,505) $	 (6,885) $	 5,244 $	 (1,401) $	 3,843

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REITMANS (CANADA) LIMITED48 REITMANS (CANADA) LIMITED 49

RECONCILIATION OF EFFECTIVE TAX RATE

FOR THE YEARS ENDED
JANUARY 28, 2017 JANUARY 30, 2016

Earnings (loss) before income taxes $	 11,122 $	 (26,129)
Income tax using the Company’s statutory tax rate 2,975 26.76% (6,958) 26.63%
Changes in tax rates 109 0.98% (193) 0.74%
Non-deductible expenses and other adjustments (966) (8.69%) 2,588 (9.90%)
Goodwill – – 1,130 (4.33%)
Change in unrecognized temporary differences (1,281) (11.52%) 2,690 (10.29%)
Tax exempt income (658) (5.92%) (670) 2.56%
Adjustment in respect of prior years 11 0.10% (13) 0.05%

$	 190 1.71% $	 (1,426) 5.46%

RECOGNIZED DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

ASSETS LIABILITIES NET
JANUARY 28, 2017 JANUARY 30, 2016 JANUARY 28, 2017 JANUARY 30, 2016 JANUARY 28, 2017 JANUARY 30, 2016

Property, equipment and intangible assets $	 17,309 $	 19,382 $	 – $	 – $	 17,309 $	 19,382
Inventories – – 1,831 1,279 (1,831) (1,279)
Trade and other payables 2,755 3,360 – – 2,755 3,360
Derivative financial asset and liability 148 – – 2,740 148 (2,740)
Pension liability 5,021 5,167 – – 5,021 5,167
Tax benefit of losses carried forward 2,144 1,767 – – 2,144 1,767
Other 345 173 – 2 345 171

$	 27,722 $	 29,849 $	 1,831 $	 4,021 $	 25,891 $	 25,828

CHANGES IN DEFERRED TAX BALANCES DURING THE YEAR

RECOGNIZED RECOGNIZED
BALANCE IN OTHER BALANCE IN OTHER BALANCE

JANUARY 31, RECOGNIZED IN COMPREHENSIVE JANUARY 30, RECOGNIZED IN COMPREHENSIVE JANUARY 28,
2015 NET EARNINGS INCOME 2016 NET EARNINGS INCOME 2017

Property, equipment
and intangible assets $	 21,395 $	 (2,013) $	 – $	 19,382 $	 (2,073) $	 – $	 17,309

Marketable securities 530 (530) – – – – –
Inventories (1,205) (74) – (1,279) (552) – (1,831)
Trade and other payables 3,525 (165) – 3,360 (605) – 2,755
Derivative financial asset (5,449) 3,273 (564) (2,740) (1) 2,889 148